from the Cditor’s desk

THE NEW GENETICS: PRIVATE
OR PUBLIC PROPERTY?

“We wish to suggest a structure for the salt
deoxyribose nucleic acid [DNA].” So
begins the report in Nature — 50 years
ago this very week — on the greatest
scientific discovery of the 20th century.

The celebrated issue of Narure
featured not one, but three, reports
on DNA: by Watson and Crick, by
Wilkins, and by Franklin. Watson,
Crick and Wilkins went on to receive
the 1962 Nobel Prize for Physiology or
Medicine. Rosalind Franklin died of
cancer in 1958 — tragically, the Nobel
Committee only honours the living.

Today, the new genetics is valued by
both science and civil society. With the
genetic gold promised by the Human
Genome Project, disability, disease
and even death may well exert
diminished power over humankind.

But something sinister has
accompanied the new genetics: the
notion that outcomes of research are
private property, and thus exploitable.

The DNA Nobel laureates worked
in an atmosphere of shared access to
information — an ethos untouched
by the patenting of the intellectual
property of seminal discoveries. Their
universities were not overtly concerned
with patents, exclusive commercial
agreements, spin-off companies,
royalty payments or access fees.

Things are different now. The US
law academics, Rebecca Eisenberg and
Richard Nelson, in Public vs propriery
science: a fruttful tension? conclude that,
“Public science ... at its best, is a social
commitment ... It is a shared archive
of an expanding knowledge base, a
training ground for future researchers,
and the germ from which future
advances in human understanding will
grow. Its social value does not depend
on the ultimate profitability of the
advances it spawns.”

Some of our universities, research
institutes, and researchers would beg
to differ.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 178 21 April 2003

LETTERS

Magnesium infusion to treat Irukandji syndrome
Michael A Corkeron

Black cohosh and other herbal remedies associated
with acute hepatitis

Luis Vitetta, Michael Thomsen, Avni Sali

Hormone replacement therapy after a diagnosis
of breast cancer: cancer recurrence and mortality

Theresa M Hayes, Craig R Underhill, Kerrie Clarke, Martin H N Tattersall

Eva M Durna, Barry G Wren, Gillian Z Heller, Leo R Leader,
Peter Sjoblom, John A Eden

Thalidomide and cancer?
J Mark Elwood

Low-molecular-weight heparins and heparinoids

Barry N J Walters, Dorothy F Graham
Owen D Williamson, Alison M Street
John W Eikelboom, Graeme J Hankey

Religion, spirituality and health

Hedley G Peach
Harold G Koenig
Alan J Gijsbers

National ethics committee urgently needed
Christopher D Hogan

SNAPSHOTS

Muir-Torre syndrome and early detection of internal malignancy

Celia S Chen, Lindy Loweinstein, Craig James,
Shyamala C Huilgol, Dinesh Selva

Medical history and the European Union:
Papanicolaou and Asklepios

Theodor Tirilomis, Stella Malliarou

IN THIS ISSUE . . .

IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

411

411

412

413

413

413
414
414

415
415
416

416

368

380

363

410

MJA Reprints ¢ Colour and B

Make your handouts stand out from the crowd! R

Distribute the latest health information 2
to colleagues, students and the media.
Authorised articles printed in the M)A are available

as reprints and carry the official MJA logo.
Colour reprints are produced on high quality gloss stock.

For more information contact the Editorial Administrator, MJA.
Ph: (02) 9562 6666 « Fax: (02) 9562 6662 * Email: editorial@ampco.com.au






