

THE NEW GENETICS: PRIVATE OR PUBLIC PROPERTY?

"We wish to suggest a structure for the salt deoxyribose nucleic acid [DNA]." So begins the report in Nature — 50 years ago this very week — on the greatest scientific discovery of the 20th century.

The celebrated issue of *Nature* featured not one, but three, reports on DNA: by Watson and Crick, by Wilkins, and by Franklin. Watson, Crick and Wilkins went on to receive the 1962 Nobel Prize for Physiology or Medicine. Rosalind Franklin died of cancer in 1958 — tragically, the Nobel Committee only honours the living.

Today, the new genetics is valued by both science and civil society. With the genetic gold promised by the Human Genome Project, disability, disease and even death may well exert diminished power over humankind.

But something sinister has accompanied the new genetics: the notion that outcomes of research are private property, and thus exploitable.

The DNA Nobel laureates worked in an atmosphere of shared access to information — an ethos untouched by the patenting of the intellectual property of seminal discoveries. Their universities were not overtly concerned with patents, exclusive commercial agreements, spin-off companies, royalty payments or access fees.

Things are different now. The US law academics, Rebecca Eisenberg and Richard Nelson, in *Public vs propriety science: a fruitful tension?* conclude that, "Public science . . . at its best, is a social commitment . . . It is a shared archive of an expanding knowledge base, a training ground for future researchers, and the germ from which future advances in human understanding will grow. Its social value does not depend on the ultimate profitability of the advances it spawns."

Some of our universities, research institutes, and researchers would beg to differ.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

Magnesium infusion to treat Irukandji syndrome			
Michael A Corkeron Black cohosh and other herbal remedies associated with acute hepatitis Luis Vitetta, Michael Thomsen, Avni Sali Hormone replacement therapy after a diagnosis of breast cancer: cancer recurrence and mortality Theresa M Hayes, Craig R Underhill, Kerrie Clarke, Martin H N Tattersall Eva M Durna, Barry G Wren, Gillian Z Heller, Leo R Leader, Peter Sjoblom, John A Eden Thalidomide and cancer? J Mark Elwood	411 411 1 412 413		
		Low-molecular-weight heparins and heparinoids	
		Barry N J Walters, Dorothy F Graham	413
		Owen D Williamson, Alison M Street John W Eikelboom, Graeme J Hankey	414 414
			717
		Religion, spirituality and health	415
		Hedley G Peach Harold G Koenig	415 415
Alan J Gijsbers National ethics committee urgently needed Christopher D Hogan	416		
		SNAPSHOTS	
		Muir-Torre syndrome and early detection of internal malignancy	
Celia S Chen, Lindy Loweinstein, Craig James,	260		
Shyamala C Huilgol, Dinesh Selva	368		
Medical history and the European Union:			
Papanicolaou and Asklepios			
Theodor Tirilomis, Stella Malliarou	380		
IN THIS ISSUE	363		
IN OTHER JOURNALS	410		



MJA Vol 178 21 April 2003

361